(In Thousands)
   (Unaudited)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma Adjustments (1)
   --------------------------------------

   Historical for   Purchase
   Preacquisition Periods   Account-
   -----------------------   ing and
   ReyCan   Exal   Other   Tredegar
   Tredegar   1/1/98 to   1/1/98 to   Adjust-   Pro
   Historical   2/6/98   6/11/98   ments   Forma

Results of Operations
Revenues:
   Net sales   $ 326,606   $ 5,022   $ 43,179   $ (2,402)(2)   $ 372,405
   Other income (expense), net   3,301   -   -   (872)(3)   2,429
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total   329,907   5,022   43,179   (3,274)   374,834
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Costs and expenses:
   Cost of goods sold   257,571   5,122   39,385   685 (1)   300,361
   (2,402)(2)
   Selling, general and administrative   18,976   199   1,341   (61)(4)   20,455
   Research and development   6,947   -   -   -   6,947
   Interest   686   -   742   (742)(3)   686
   Unusual items   (765)   -   -   -   (765)
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
   Total   283,415   5,321   41,468   (2,520)   327,684
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Income (loss) before income taxes   46,492   (299)   1,711   (754)   47,150
Income taxes   14,035   (108)   616   (140)(5)   14,403
   ----------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ----------
Net income (loss)   $ 32,457   $ (191)   $ 1,095   $ (614)   $ 32,747
   ==========   =========   =========   =========   ==========

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $ .90   $ .90
   Diluted   .84   .84
Shares used to compute earnings per share:
   Basic   36,150   340 (1)   36,490
   Diluted   38,788   340 (1)   39,128

Other Financial Data Excluding
   Unusual Items and Technology-
   Related Investment Activities (6)
   EBIT   $ 42,947   $ (299)   $ 2,453   $ (624)   $ 44,477
   EBITDA   53,366   (223)   2,923   61   56,127
   Depreciation   10,385   76   470   541 (1)   11,472
   Amortization of intangibles   34   -   -   144 (1)   178
   Capital expenditures   13,604   36   317   -   13,957
   Net income (loss)   28,588   (191)   1,095   (614)   28,878
   Diluted earnings per share   .74   .74

   See accompanying notes to pro forma financial information.

   Year Ended December 31, 1997
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma Adjustments (1)
   ------------------------------------------------------